
Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

From: Christopher_Jones@oxy.com
Sent: Monday, August 20, 2012 6:42 AM
To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD
Cc: kswinney@bbcinternational.com; cbrunson@bbcinternational.com
Subject: Rogers 2E#3

Mike,

Attached is the soil analysis from the Rogers leak. The land owner is wanting this work expedited and we have been 
working diligently trying to accommodate him because he is trying plant his field, he is wanting to plant this week. After 
looking at the lab results and talking to Ken and Cliff at BBC we feel as though if we excavated 4’ of soil and back field 
with top soil that could accommodate the land owner and the OCD. If you concur we would like to go ahead and get this 
taken care of asap for the land owners sake. Please let me know you thoughts, any concerns, or any recommendations, 
thank you.

Chris Jones 
HES Specialist
Permian Primary Production 
Carlsbad, NM 
Cell 575-499-3337 
Off 575-628-4121

"We do not inherit the earth from 
our ancestors; we borrow it from 
our children." Chief Seattle
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A**r New Mexico Office of the State Engineer

Water Column/Average Depth to Water
(A CIW##### in the
POD suffix indicates the 

POD has been replaced 

& no longer serves a 

water right file.)

(R=POD has 2-4, // f*

been replaced,

O=orphaned,
C=the file is (quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE) 

closed) (quarters are smallest to largest) (NAD83 UTM

■ - /fs

in meters) (In feet)

PODNiirnber

>. . . .. .. ‘POD Q Q Q •, •’

Code Subbasin County 64 16\4,Sec;

-v ..I1 If *.i

Tws'Rng- _______ X „ _____ Y

Depth: Depth 

„ Well Water

Water ; 

Column

RA 00773 ED 1 2 23 18S 26E 560856 3622508*

RA 00774 ED 1 2 23 18S 26E 560856 3622508*

RA 00775 ED 1 2 23 18S 26E 560856 3622508* 900

RA 01144 -S CH 3 1 23 18S 26E 560055 3622102* 809

RA 01296 ED 3 3 1 23 18S 26E 559954 3622001* 180 80 100

RA 01296 CLW229885 O ' ED 1 3 1 23 18S 26E 559954 3622201* 180 70 110

RA 01343 CLW O CH 1 2 4 14 18S 26E 561157 3623417’ 150 23 127

RA 01881 ED 3 3 26 18S 26E 560060 3619681* 2450

RA 02132 B ED 1 2 1 24 18S 26E 561958 3622611* 166

RA 03340 ED 3 1 22 18S 26E 558454 3622097* 100 60 40

RA 03409 ED 1 4 2' 24 18S 26E 562763 3622210* 175 18 157

RA 03409 REPAR ED 2 4 2 24 18S 26E 562963 3622210* 175 18 157

RA 03580 ED 3 1 22 18S 26E 558454 3622097’ 1700

RA 03585 ED 4 1 4 14 18S 26E 560955 3623216* 1849

RA 03598 ED 1 3 2 22 18S 26E 559154 3622198* 1815

RA 03599 ED 2 1 1 22 18S 26E 558552 3622599’ 1765

RA 03600 ED 2 3 2 14 18S 26E 560956 3623821’ 955

RA 03731 ED 1 1 1 14 18S 26E 559953 3624223* 120 30 90

RA 03750 ED 3 4 24 18S 26E 562465 3621299* 110 35 75

RA 03771 ED 3 1 3 22 18S 26E 558354 3621592* 110 75 35

RA 03900 ED 1 3 1 24 18S 26E 561557 3622206* 845 90 755

RA 04018 CH 3 3 4 26 18S 26E 560762 3619581* 250

RA 04701 ED 3 3 22 18S 26E 558456 3621290* 80 55 25

RA 07219 ED 4 26 18S 26E 561064 3619883* 110 50 60

RA 07242 -EXPL ED 3 4 26 18S 26E 560863 3619682* 102 55 47

RA 07242 EXP ED 3 4 26 18S 26E 560863 3619682* 102 55 47

RA 07243 -EXPL ED 3 4 26 18S 26E 560863 3619682’ 110 50 60

'UTM location was derived from PLSS • see Help

8/21/12 10:05 AM Page 1 of 2 WATER COLUMN/AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER



(A CLW##### in the 

POD suffix indicates the 

POD has been replaced 

& no longer serves a 
water right file.)

POD Number.!

(R=POD has 
been replaced, 

O=orphaned, 

C=the file is 

closed)

POD

(quarters are 1=NW2=NE 3=SW4=SE)

(quarters are smallest to largest) (NAD83 UTM in meters) (In feet)

IQi^Q5
Code Subbasin iCounty 64’16 4Sec.Tws

.p? Depth;'Depth1!’ WaterJ 
;M|WeiilV^terColumnl

RA 07243 EXP ED 3 4 26 18S 26E 560863 3619682* 110 50 60

RA 07243 EXPL ED 3 4 26 18S 26E 560863 3619682* 110 50 60

RA 09466 ED 3 3 1 22 18S 26 E 558353 3621996* 160 70 90

RA 11506 POD1 ED 1 3 3 22 18S 26E 558290 3621345 160 78 82

RA 11784 POD1 ED 1 2 2 22 18S 26E 559480 3622632 154 98 56

Average Depth to Water: 55 feet

Minimum Depth: 18 feet

Maximum Depth: 98 feet

Record Count: 32 

PLSS Search:

Section(s): 22, 23, 24, 14, Township: 18S Range: 26E 

26

*UTM location was derived from PUSS • see Help

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, 
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

8/21/12 10:05 AM Page 2 of 2 WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER
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PHONE (575) 393*2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

OCA

Lat
ORDINAL
borato ries

August 17, 2012

Cliff Brunson

BBC International, Inc.

P.0. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241

RE: ROGER'S 23 #3

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/16/12 10:50.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 

by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at 

www.tceo.texas.qov/field/aa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Ceiey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| ‘ Page 1 of 19 |



f^CARDINAL
Laboratories PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: {505) 397-0397

Analytical Results For:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

08/16/2012 

08/17/2012 

ROGER’S 23 #3 

NONE GIVEN 

ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

08/15/2012

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 3' (HJ01916-01)

BTEX8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP S-04

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* 2.91 0.200 08/17/2012 ND 1.78 89.2 2.00 2.30

Toluene* 30.9 0.200 08/17/2012 ND 2.12 106 2.00 4.43

Ethylbenzene* 40.9 0.200 08/17/2012 ND 2.21 111 2.00 4.42

Total Xylenes* 101 0.600 08/17/2012 ND 7.24 121 6.00 2.58

Surrogate: 4-l3iv>noJhtorobeii:en<> (!>!£ 233% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 240 16.0 08/16/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 2740 50.0 08/16/2012 ND 191 95.4 200 0.211

DRO >C10-C28 11700 50.0 08/16/2012 ND 201 100 200 3.86

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctcine 265% 65.2-NO

Surrogate: I-Chlorooeuidecane 269% 63.6-152 '

Cardinal Laboratories *= Accredited Analyte

Pl£A$i NQTt: Labile* and Damages. Cartel's kabfctr and d«ni's e»duwe remedy for any claim an*ng, whether based m contract or tort, snal be Urnted to Che amount pad t?y client fcr analyses. A1 da«rrs, rduding those for negligence and

arry other cause whatsoever shall be deerreg i*i«s made in >vwg w received by Odnai wittin th*ty (30) days after ccmfSeDor of the appficabte serve*. In no event shaB Cardinal be liable for Incidental or ccrceguenbal damages,

ndudng, without imtabcn. busness mterrupbgrg, toss of use, c< loss of profits ncunvd by its subMarvs, afUates or successors anang cu of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

dairn is based upon any of the above stated reasons <y othevvee. fteuits relate onty to w samples identified above. T7w r^on sha1 not be reproduced except o Ml with wrtten approval of Card**! LaOoratu <v

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 2 of 19 . |



OCARD INAL
Laborato ries PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARIANO 6 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (505) 397-0397

Received: 08/16/2012

Reported: 08/17/2012

Project Name: ROGER'S 23 #3

Project Number; NONE GIVEN

Project Location: ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

08/15/2012

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 5’ (H201916-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By; AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/16/2012 ND 1.78 89.2 2.00 2.30

Toluene* 0.093 0.050 08/16/2012 ND 2.12 106 2.00 4.43

Ethylbenzene* 0.113 0.050 08/16/2012 ND 2.21 111 2.00 4.42

Total Xylenes* 0.331 0.150 08/16/2012 ND 7.24 121 6.00 2.58

Surrogate: 4-!!rouioJhioroben:ene (PIP. 106% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPO Qualifier

Chloride 176 16.0 08/16/2012 • ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/16/2012 ND 191 95.4 200 0.211

DRO >C10-C28 21.8 10.0 08/16/2012 ND 201 100 200 3.86

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctarte 93.7% 65.2-NO

Surrogate: l-Ch/oronctac/ecane 99.6% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lability aod Damages. Cardinal's liability and diem* e«dusiv< r«r«dy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be lirmW to the amount paid by client for anaVses. Al claims, incfadmg those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed wa»/«d unless made m writing and received by Cardinal w*thin thirty (») flays after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without hmtation, cosiness interruptions, ip» p( use, or loss d profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors anting out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or oeherwoe. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except m full with written approval of Cardinal laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 3 of49/'^1



0<Z/\RDII\J/\l_

Laboratories PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E, MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (505) 397-0397

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

08/16/2012 

08/17/2012 

ROGER'S 23 #3 

NONE GIVEN 

ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

08/15/2012

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 6' (H201916-03)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte

Benzene*

Toluene*

Ethylbenzene*

Total Xylenes*

Result

<0.050

<0,050

0.052

<0,150

Reporting Limit

0.050

0.050

0.050

0.150

Analyzed

08/16/2012

08/16/2012

08/16/2012

08/16/2012

Method Blank

ND

ND

ND

ND

BS

1.78

2.12

2.21

7,24

% Recovery

89.2

106

111

121

True Value QC

2.00

2.00

2.00

6.00

RPD

2.30

4.43

4.42

2.58

Qualifier

Surrogate: 4-Brcunojhtomben:em (I’lC 104 % S9.4-I26

Chloride, SM45Q0CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

An&iyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 240 16.0 08/16/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier'

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/16/2012 ND 191 95.4 200 0.211

DRO >C10-C28 81.6 10.0 08/16/2012 ND 201 100 200 3.86

Surrogate: l-CItlorooctane 96.5% 65.2-NO

Surrogate: I-Ch/omocui(h’ciii>e 106% ' 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: UaCai.ey and Damages. Cardinal's liadility and client’s erdiwve remedy tor any claim arising, wtiether based in ccw tract er tort, snail M tinted to cne amount paid by dient (or analyses. All claims, including ttiose lor negligence and

any dther cause whatsoever snail be deemed waned unless made in writirq and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event snal Cardinal be table tor mcnenul or consequential damages, 

including, without luTutation. business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out or or rested to the performance of the services hereunder Cry Cardinal, regardless cf whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate canty to Che samples identified above. Tins report shall not be reproduced eicept in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratcries.

V

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 4 of 19 |



OCARDINAL
Labo rato ries

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS. NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (505) 397-0397

Received: 08/16/2012

Reported: 08/17/2012

Project Name: ROGER'S 23 #3

Project Number: NONE GIVEN

Project Location: ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

08/15/2012

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 3'(H201916-04)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP S-04

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* 2.42 0.200 08/17/2012 ND 1.78 89.2 2.00 2.30

Toluene* 21.6 0.200 08/17/2012 ND 2.12 106 2.00 4.43

Ethylbenzene* 26.9 0.200 08/17/2012 ND 2.21 111 2.00 4.42

Total Xylenes* 65.6 0.600 08/17/2012 ND 7.24 121 6.00 2.58

Sunvgate: 4-Brrimojhtoroben:ene (Pill 193% S9.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 144 16.0 08/16/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 1340 50.0 08/16/2012 ND 191 95.4 200 0.211

DRO >C10-C28 4970 50.0 08/16/2012 ND 201 100 200 3.86

Surrogate: l-Ch/orooctcme 172% 65.2-140

Surrogate: I-Chtoraoctadecane 170 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

*\£ASE NOTE: Liatuty and Damages. Cardmars batttty ard dent’s ciOusrvx remedy for any claim amaig, wtvaha based n contract or tort, snal be tinted to the amount pad by dent fa analyses. A] danns, mttiding those fa negfgence and

any ether cause wttaooever shad be deemed waved unless made at vexing and received by Cardinal wrtnn thrrty (3D) days alter complebwi of the a peace Ole service. In no event snal Cardrai be table fa nodental a consequential damages,

deluding, without liryuoon, ousrrw» interruptions, less of use, a loss of (xofts incurred by ctent. its suMtMnes, afhy.es a successors ansrvg out of a related to the perfamance of the servers hereunder Dy Cardinal, regartdess of whedver such 

clanti rs based upon any 0r the above stated reasons a otherwise.' Results relate oify to the samples idenofed above. This reportshati not De reaoOuced evceccm full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratones.

SC-

Celey D. K$ene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 5 of 19 \



rm CARDINALLaboratories PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARIANO 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (505) 397*0397

Analytical Results For:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

08/16/2012 

08/17/2012 

ROGER'S 23 #3 

NONE GIVEN 

ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

08/15/2012

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 2@ S' (H201916-05)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/16/2012 ND 1.78 89.2 2.00 2.30

Toluene* 0.095 0.050 08/16/2012 ND 2.12 106 2.00 4.43

Ethylbenzene* 0.139 0.050 08/16/2012 ND 2.21 111 2.00 4.42

Total Xylenes* 0.418 0.150 08/16/2012 ND 7.24 121 6.00 2.58

Surrogate: 4-Proinofhiornbatiene (PiL 110% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 496 16.0 08/16/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/16/2012 ND 191 95.4 200 0.211

DRO >C10-C28 35.0 10.0 08/16/2012 ND 201 100 200 3.86

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 94.3 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1 -Clilorooctaclecane 102 % 63.6-15-/

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: liability and Damages. Cart i rial's tabbty and diene's e«Gus*ve remedy for any claim an sing, whether based in contract or ton, shal be hmted to the amount paid by cknt for analyses. Al dams, ncJuttng those for negbgence and

any other cause whatsoever shall c* deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal waihm thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable serve®. In no event Shan Cardinal be table for incidental a consequential damages,

including, without femcition, Ousness mtemjpucns, loss of use, cr loss ot profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arrsng out of or related to the performance or the servees hereunder by Cardinal, regardies or whether such 

claim is based upon any or the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate cnly to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced eiceptm full wtn written approval of Cardinal laboratories.

*2r

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 6 of 19 |



f®CARDINAL
Laborato ries PHONE (57S) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

■ BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (505) 397-0397

Analytical Results For:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

08/16/2012 

08/17/2012 

ROGER’S 23 #3 

NONE GIVEN 

ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

08/15/2012

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 6' (H201916-06)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/16/2012 ND 1.78 89.2 2.00 2.30

Toluene* 0.287 0.050 08/16/2012 ND 2.12 106 2.00 4.43

Ethylbenzene* 0.509 0.050 08/16/2012 ND 2.21 111 2.00 4.42

Total Xylenes* 1.36 0.150 08/16/2012 ND 7.24 121 6.00 2.58

Surrogate: 4-Hromq/Utorobeitzene (PIL 124% 89.4-/26

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 560 16.0 08/16/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/16/2012 ND 191 95.4 200 0.211

DRO >C10-C28 30.7 10.0 08/16/2012 ND 201 100 200 3.86

Surrogate: l-Chlorooc/ane 96.4 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Clilnroochntecaiie 105% 63.6-/54

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uabftty «nd Damages. Cdrtnai's hat*ry W dMl eidusve remedy tor **ry cia>m <r based n ccntraa o* ton, snal be brnted to tt* amount »c by cfwnt fcr analyses. Al d*m$. those for negbgence end

any other cause wh*soever shall be deemed waived isiiee made n wrfcng and recover! by C^dmaf witnn thuty (30) days after correction of the applicable servce, (n no event shal Carbnal be bade for modenul or consequent* damages,

mending, without hmrtabon, busmes inrerrupotfts, \q$s of use, or loss ef profits incurred by client, its subsrtanes, affJiates cr successors artnQ out of cr related to the performance of the services hereunder by Gartner, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated teases or cth*wse. Peewits relate only to tne samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full nrth written approval of Cardinal Ubcratones.

Ceiey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 7 of 19 |



//

CI/\ RDIIM A L
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (505) 397-0397

Received: 08/16/2012

Reported: 08/17/2012

Project Name: ROGER'S 23 #3

Project Number: NONE GIVEN

Project Location: ARTE5IA, NEW MEXICO

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

08/15/2012

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 3® 3' (H201916-07) 

BTEX8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP S-04

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* 3.11 0.200 08/17/2012 ND 1.78 89.2 2.00 2.30

Toluene* 25.7 0.200 08/17/2012 ND 2.12 106 2.00 4.43

Ethylbenzene* 29.2 0.200 08/17/2012 ND 2.21 111 2.00 4.42

Total Xylenes* 70.2 0.600 08/17/2012 ND 7.24 121 6.00 2.58

Surrogate: 4-BromoJluorobenzeite (PIC 206% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg /kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 128 16.0 • 08/16/2012 ND 416 104 400 ' 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 1670 50.0 08/16/2012 ND 191 95.4 200 0.211

DRO >C10-C28 5340 50.0 08/16/2012 ND 201 100 200 3.86

Surrogate: 1 -Chloroodane 185 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: l-Chlorooetadeeane 174% 63.6-154

•

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: UaCrbty and Damage. Caracal's UaBrtry snj client’s eiOusrve remedy far any claim acting, whether cased m contract or tort, shall be bnted to die arrojnt pad by d*nt for analytes. All claims, nduding those for negligence and

any ccrer caiee whatsoever shat m deemed waised unless made n wnfirq and receved dy Cardinal wtfan dioy (») days after compie&cn of the acetate servce. In no event shal Cardinal be ka»e for modentai or consequenoai damages,
rtdudng, without tmtaoon, busness intmipoon, less of use, or loss cf profits rcunvd by dent, its suosxaares, affJiates or successors ansng out of or related to the performance of me servce* hereunder by Cartfnei, regardless of whether sudt

Oarti is based won any of the aboe sated reasons or othrwoe. Results m*t only to the samples idera/ed above. TTw rw*t mi not be reproduced e«cepc m Ml wen wnaen apcrtwai of Cardinal Laboratories

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 8 of 19 |



OCARDI
Laboratories PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (505) 397-0397

Received: 08/16/2012

Reported: 08/17/2012
Project Name: ROGER'S 23 #3

Project Number: NONE GIVEN

Project Location: ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

08/15/2012

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 3@ 5'(H201916-08)

BTEX8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/17/2012 ND 1.78 89.2 2.00 2.30

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/17/2012 ND 2.12 106 2.00 4.43

Ethylbenzene* 0.062 0.050 08/17/2012 ND 2.21 111 2.00 4.42

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/17/2012 ND 7.24 121 6.00 2.58

Surrogate: 4-liromoJluorobenzene (PIE 105% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte ” Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 432 16.0 08/16/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/16/2012 ND 191 95.4 200 0.211

DRO >C10-C28 30.5 10.0 08/16/2012 ND 201 100 200 3.86

Surrogate: I-Chbrooctane 95.0 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1 •Chlorooctailecane 102 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *= Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uabibty and Damages. Cardinal1! tebktt and clients exQuwe remedy for any clam ansrg, wtwxr based n extract cr tort, sftal be hrmed to the amount fry dent for anises, Al terns, ndud*9 those for regl^cnte end

any other cause whatever shall be deemed w^i,ed unless made *i wrong and received by Cardinal wttnm thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable servee. (n no event shall Cardinal be liable for inodental or consequential damages,

including, without luntttion, business ■ntemipuons, io&s of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidianes, affiliates o» successors ansmg out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above sated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above This report shall not be reproduced except m full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 9 of 19



OCARDINAL
Laborato ries PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (505) 397-0397

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project location:

08/16/2012 

08/17/2012 

ROGER'S 23 #3 

NONE GIVEN 

ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

08/15/2012

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 3@ 6'(H201916-09)

BTEX8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/16/2012 ND 1.78 89.2 2.00 2.30

Toluene* 0.075 0.050 08/16/2012 NO 2.12 106 2.00 4.43

Ethylbenzene* 0.142 0.050 08/16/2012 ND 2.21 111 2.00 4.42

Total Xylenes* 0.364 0.150 08/16/2012 ND 7.24 121 6.00 2.58

Surrogate: 4-BromojluorobetKene (PHI 110% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 544 16.0 08/16/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/17/2012 ND 191 95.4 200 0.211

DRO >C10-C28 28.7 10.0 08/17/2012 ND 201 100 200 3.86

Surrogate: I-Chloroocicine 9S.S % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 105% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uatrlity and Damages. Cardinal's liability and clients exclusive remedy foi an, claim arising, whether Based in contact or tort, snail Be limited to the amount oad by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed warred unless made in writing and received by Cardinal witmn thirty (30) days alter completion of the applicable servee, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, lass of use, or loss or profits incuned Py client, ns subsidiaries, afMutei o< successors arising out of c* related to the performance of the services hereunoer by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

CJerm « based upon any of tna atwve stated reasons or ccvwse. AesuCs rear? onfy to the samples nJenbfied above. Thu report sties not Be reproduced fitest m Tub *wth written approvalc' Cardinal laboratories,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 10 of 19 |



OCARDINAL
Laborato ries PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (505) 397-0397

Received: 08/16/2012

Reported: 08/17/2012

Project Name: ROGER'S 23 #3

Project Number: NONE GIVEN

Project Location: ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

08/15/2012

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 4@ 3'(H201916-10)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP S-04

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* 3.99 0.500 08/17/2012 ND 1.78 89.2 2.00 2.30

Toluene* 39.1 0.500- 08/17/2012 ND 2.12 106 2.00 4.43

Ethylbenzene* 41.9 0.500 08/17/2012 ND 2.21 111 2.00 4.42

Total Xylenes* 100 1.50 08/17/2012 ND 7.24 121 6.00 2.58

Surrogate: 4-BroinoJluorvbenzem (PIC 162% 89.4-/26

Chloride, SM450QCI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS °/o Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 208 16.0 08/16/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPO Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 2280 50.0 08/17/2012 ND 191 95.4 200 0.211

DRO >C10-C28 6020 50.0 08/17/2012 ND 201 100 200 3.86

Surrogate: l-Chloivoctane 204% 65.2-140

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadecane 183% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

NOTE: Uattbty and Damages. Cardinal's ttadlty and client's e*cftsive remedy for any cl*m ansmg, whether based n ccruaa or tort, shat be limed to the amour* paid by d«nt for analyses. *J dams, rcfcidng those for neglqence and

any ocher cause whatsoever than be deerred waned unless made * wr*mg and received by Carddial wthm thrty (30) days after com^ebcn of the appfccabte servce. In no even sh*l Cardnat be ladle lor nodental or consequential damages,
mcludng, without Hmiation, business inemipbon, los of ice, ot less of ppfits incurred by d*m, its sutadtanes, affiliates or successes ansng out or or related to the performance Of the servce* hereunder by Carom*, regardtess of wtiethe such 

claim is based ueen any or the above stated reasons cr othewce. Results relate only to the samples •dentfed above. Thus report shall not be reproduced &*cept in full wen widen appeal of Cardinal Laboratories.

*2T

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| 'Page~11'of 19 |



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

CARDI INJ L_
Laborato ries

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (505) 397-0397 ‘

Received: 08/16/2012

Reported: 08/17/2012

Project Name: ROGER'S 23 #3

Project Number: NONE GIVEN

Project Location: ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

08/15/2012

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 4@ 5' (H201916-11)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/17/2012 ND 1.78 89.2 2.00 2.30

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/17/2012 ND 2.12 106 2.00 4.43

Ethylbenzene* 0.071 0.050 08/17/2012 ND 2.21 111 2.00 4.42

Total Xylenes* 0.153 0.150 08/17/2012 ND 7.24 • 121 6.00 2.58

Surrogate: 4-Broiiiojhiorobenzeue (PIC 108% 89.4-126
*

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 160 16.0 08/16/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/17/2012 ND 191 95.4 200 0.211

DRO >C10-C28 17.1 10.0 08/17/2012 ND 201 100 200 3.86

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 97.0% 65.2-NO

Surrogate: l-Chloraoctadeccme 101 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PUA$E NOTE: Uafrktv 0am*ge$. Cardirwis iiatflty dr4 e.*jUiv< rem** for any tnsng. wh«h«r based m connect or tort. sntl be iimted to the amount pa« by client lor analyses. Al da<ms, including those for negligence and ,

any ether cause whaocev^ snau be deemed waived unies made « wong and retrved by Cardinal mom thirty (30) days alter completion of tne applicable s&vce In no event sna" Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequenoal damages,

ndudrg, without lrrvtaoonk tvpness intemeocre, less of use, or toss « profits incurred by d«nt. its tubvdianes, abates or successor ansmg out of or related to the performance of the servees hereunder by Cardinal, regardies of whether such

daim is based upon any of Che above sated reasons or oWwtse, Resets relate enty to (he samples identified above. This report Shan not be reproduced except in full with vmtten approval cf Cardinal laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 12 of 19



OCARDINAL
Labo rato ries

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND 0 H08BS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (505) 397-0397

Received: 

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

08/16/2012 

08/17/2012 

ROGER'S 23 #3 

NONE GIVEN 

ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

08/15/2012

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 4 @ 6‘ (H201916-12)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte

Benzene*

Toluene*

Ethylbenzene*

Total Xylenes*

Result

<0.050

0.064

0.081

0.170

Reporting Limit

0.050

0.050

0.050

0.150

Analyzed

08/17/2012

08/17/2012

08/17/2012

08/17/2012

Method Blank

ND

ND

ND

ND

BS

1.78

2.12

2.21

7.24

% Recovery

89.2

106

111

121

True Value QC

2.00

2.00

2.00

6.00

RPO

2.30

4.43

4.42

2.58

Qualifier

Surrogate: 4-BromoJhtorobenzene (PIC 104% 89.4-126

Chloride, 5M4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: KM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 144 16.0 08/16/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 11.3 10.0 08/17/2012 ND 191 95.4 200 0.211

DRO >C10-C28 50.1 10.0 08/17/2012 ND 201 100 200 3.86

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 93.4% 65.2-140

Surrogate: I-Chloi-oocimleecine 99.9% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uaotty And Dam*}®;, coral's taMty dent's cidisfce remecr to any cl»m ansmg. wnetner used n condact or ton, shal be kmted to dm arnetu* pad by dent for analyses. Al claims, ncludng rase foe and

any osier cause whatsoever snail be deemed waned cm less made m wrmng and reserved Dy Crtnai wttnn curry (XI) days alter comfSeoon ol me apOeatSe service. In no even sltal Cardinal be Sable lor noderul or consequential damages,

mdudrtg. wrmout Smtaoon, business intOTupbons, ks ol use, cr loss d probes incurred by dent, ,ts subsrmares, a If Sates cr successors ansng cut of cr related to die performance of die services nereunder by Canine!, regardtess of -uietber sueft 

claim IS based won any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to die samples identified above. TTas report snal not be reproduced e>cept m Ul weh written approval ol Cardinal laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Qua/ity Manager

| Page 13 of 19 |



flCARDINAL
^ Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (505) 397-0397

Received: 

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

08/16/2012 

08/17/2012 

ROGER'S 23 #3 

NONE GIVEN 

ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

08/15/2012

Soil

Cool 8i Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 5@ 3'(H201916-13)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP S-04

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method 8lank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* 12.4 0.200 08/17/2012 ND 1.78 89.2 2.00 2.30

Toluene* 64.0 0.200 08/17/2012 ND 2.12 106 2.00 4.43

Ethylbenzene* 47.1 0.200 08/17/2012 ND 2.21 111 2.00 4.42

Total Xylenes* 111 0.600 08/17/2012 ND 7.24 121 6.00 2.58

Surrogate: 4-Broinojluorobcnzene (PIC 206% 89.4-126

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg ** Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 1060 16.0 08/16/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

6R0 C6-C10 1180 50.0 08/17/2012 ND 191 95.4 200 0.211

DRO >C10-C28 2490 50.0 08/17/2012 ND 201 100 200 3.86

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 138% 65.3-NO

Surrogate: l-Chloruaciaclecane 131 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

Pl£AS£ NOTE: UaE-hty and oamages. Cardinal's liability art d*nrs exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based m contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by d«r.t for analyses. Ail claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever sr*ii be deemed waned unless m»e m writing and received by Carnal within thirty (30) days after com^ebon of the applicable service. In no event snail Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

ncfudmg, without hmtaocn, business interrupt***, loss of use, * loss erf profits incurred tv client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors an*ng ou of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the aba* stated reasons * «he,wtse. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall net be reproduced except m full wth written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| "Page 14 of 19 |



OCARDINAL
Laboratories PHONE (575) 393-2326 " 101 E. MARLAND 0 HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.O. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (505) 397-0397

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

08/16/2012 

08/17/2012 

ROGER'S 23 #3 

NONE GIVEN 

ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

08/15/2012

Soil

Cool 8i Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 5@ 5'(H201916-14)

8TEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/17/2012 ND 1.78 89.2 2.00 2.30

Toluene* 0.101 0.050 08/17/2012 ND 2.12 106 2.00 4.43

Ethylbenzene* 0.103 0.050 08/17/2012 ND 2.21 111 2.00 4.42

Total Xylenes* 0.226 0.150 08/17/2012 ND 7.24 121 6.00 2.58

Surrogate: 4-BromoJhtorobenzeue (PIC 107% 89.4-126

Chloride, 5M4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 208 16.0 08/16/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/17/2012 ND 191 95.4 200 0.211

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/17/2012 ND 201 100 200 3.86

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 102% 65.2-NO

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 107% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

d£»S£ NOTE: UaOSty and Damages. Cardinal's laedty ana dents rerreff, for any elaur jnsmg, wnetrer eased «i ccntract or ton. that be tinted to me amount pad by Mnt to analytes. Al claims, ncUdng tnose lor negligence and

any otber cause whatsoever snail ee oeerred waved inless made n wrong tn] receved by Cardinal rattyr. mrty (30) days alter compleoon of tne Incite servee. In no evert that Cantyta be habfe for incidental cr ccnseguencal damages,

ivOudng. Witrojt Imubon, business enemipbons, loss ol use. or loss of profits ncurred try dent, its subsdiens, affdates or suxessers ansmg u of e related to me performance of me seivices hereunder Or Catlnai, regardess of vuiemer suen 

daim IS based upon any of me above stated reasons or MherMse. DesiAs relate only to tne samples Identified above. Ttn report snail not be reproduced eveept in Ml wen wrtten a tercel of Coronal Laboratories.

'a-

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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flCARDI INJ/XL
Laborato ries PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARIANO ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BBC International, Inc.

Cliff Brunson

P.0. Box 805

Hobbs NM, 88241

Fax To: (505) 397-0397

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:. 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

08/16/2012 

08/17/2012 

ROGER'S 23 #3 

NONE GIVEN 

ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

08/15/2012

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 5 @ 6'(H201916-15)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP S-04

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* 0.164 0.050 08/17/2012 ND 1.78 89.2 2.00 2.30

Toluene* 1.42 0.050 08/17/2012 ND 2.12 106 2.00 4.43

Ethylbenzene* 1.49 0.050 08/17/2012 ND 2.21 111 2.00 4.42

Total Xylenes* 3.81 0.150 08/17/2012 ND 7.24 121 6.00 2.58

Surrogate: 4-BromoJluorobeuzene (PHI 152% S9.4-I26

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM

Arialyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 240 16.0 08/16/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 24.8 10.0 08/17/2012 ND 191 95.4 200 0.211

DRO >C10-C28 97.6 10.0 08/17/2012 ND 201 100 200 3.86

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 99.7% 65.2-NO

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctadeeane 105 % 65.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Wbr«y and Damages. Cardinal! natality and client! deleave remedy lor any Claim arising, nnetner based n centred or met. snal be Irmed to the amount pad tv dent lor analyses. U deans, n&rdng dose I or negligence and

any oetier cause whatsoever shall be deemed waved unless made m wrong and received by Cardinal within ttarty (30) days alter eompieuon of the applicable servee. In no event snail Cardmai be latae lor ncdentai or eonseguenoai damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, 'oss «r use. or loss at profits incurred by client, its subsidies, affiliates or successor! arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon arly ci the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced eveept in full with wncten approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

*2T

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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OCARDINAL
Labo ratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 9 101 E. MARLAND 9 HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or
matrix interference’s.

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

**« Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE fXTTt uafrbry and Damages Cartel'* liability and client's e*chfirve remedy for any claim arising, wfiether used rt ccrtract or tort, sna< be bmted to the amojnt pad fry client for analyses. ;U 

any other cause whatsoever shaM be deemed waned unless made n writing and received by Caromai within thirty (30) days alter completion ©r the appKatfe servee. In no event shal Cardrtai be bafre

including, without limitation, Durness interruptions, loss of ise, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsi&anes, affiliates or successors arising out of * related to the performance of tne services hereunder

cla»m i$ based upon any cf Vie above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified abcve. This report shall not be reproduced except m full with written approval of Cardinal laboratories.

r3-

*=Accredited Analyte

daims, including those for negligence and 

for nodental or consequential damages, 

by Cardinal, regardless of whether wen

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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